

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FITISEMANU, PALE TULI, ROSAVITA TULI, AND
SOUTHERN UTAH PACIFIC ISLANDER COALITION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEIL C. WEARE
EQUALLY AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
#190-413
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 304-1202
NWeare@equallyamerican.org

CHARLES V. ALA'ILIMA
THE LAW OFFICES OF
CHARLES V. ALA'ILIMA, PLLC
P.O. Box 1118
Nu'uuli, AS 96799

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record

JACOB T. SPENCER
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN
JOHN H. HEYBURN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Statement Of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	1
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES THE CONSTITUTION AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	13
A. Constitutional Text, Structure, History, and Purpose	14
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents Construing The Citizenship Clause.....	20
C. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court’s Precedents By Extending The <i>Insular Cases</i>	24
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	28
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION.....	32
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (June 15, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Utah Granting Summary Judgment (Dec. 12, 2019)	95a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 27, 2021)	182a
APPENDIX D: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	213a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	213a
8 U.S.C. § 1408	215a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	5, 16, 29, 30
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	24
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....	31
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	6, 7, 24, 28
<i>Dawson’s Lessee v. Godfrey</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 321 (1808)	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14, 16
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	6, 26
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	4
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	20, 21
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	26
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	25, 34
<i>Gardner v. Ward</i> , 2 Mass. 244 (1805)	3

<i>Gonzales v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904).....	5
<i>Inglis v. Trs. of Sailor’s Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830).....	3
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	29
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Leake v. Gilchrist</i> , 13 N.C. (2 Dev.) 73 (1829).....	3
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820).....	15
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844).....	3
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	22, 23
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1875).....	3
<i>Mulu v. Taliutafa</i> , 3 Am. Samoa 82 (1953)	7
<i>Nat’l Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1880).....	5
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828).....	3, 15
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	34

<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	6, 25
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	31
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	23
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888).....	2
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	34
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	25
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	29
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	28
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 27 F. Cas. 785 (C.C.D. Ky. 1866).....	3
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. ____ (2022)	15, 19, 25, 26, 27, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	3, 5, 6, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998)	34

<i>Weedin v. Chin</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927).....	23
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....	2
U.S. Const. art I, § 3, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	2
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2, 4, 14, 26
Utah Const. art. IV, § 5.....	9
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(29).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1408(1).....	2, 9, 32
10 U.S.C. § 532(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(1).....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1458.....	8
48 U.S.C. § 1661.....	7
48 U.S.C. §§ 1661-1662.....	30
48 U.S.C. § 1662.....	7
Ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27, 27 (1866).....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-2-101.....	9

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-9-201(1)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 53-6-203(1)(a)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-1-105(1)	9
Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	34
Other Authorities	
II John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary, Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States</i> (1868)	17
Anna Williams Shavers, <i>A Century of Developing Citizenship Law and the Nebraska Influence: A Centennial Essay</i> , 70 Neb. L. Rev. 462 (1991).....	20
Blue Chen-Fruean, <i>Local US Army Recruiting Station sets world record, again</i> , Samoa News (July 15, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/3a5yv53d	8
Cassandra Burke Robertson & Irina D. Manta, <i>Integral Citizenship</i> , Tex. L. Rev (forthcoming 2022)	33
Christina D. Ponsa-Kraus, <i>The Insular Cases Run Amok</i> , 131 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2022)	32, 33
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.	5, 15, 16
Daniel A. Farber, <i>A Fatal Loss of Balance: Dred Scott Revisited</i> , 39 Pepp. L. Rev. 13 (2011)	4
Dep't of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> , at 7 F.A.M. § 1111(b)(1)	9

<i>Exec Order adopts Common Core State Standards, ASDOE is Implementor, Samoa News</i> (Oct. 10, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/y9l3l3yt	8
Francis A. Walker, <i>Report of the Superintendent of the Ninth Census, in 1 The Statistics of the Population of the United States</i> (1870), https://tinyurl.com/y492cxvy	18
Francis A. Walker, <i>Statistical Atlas of the United States Based on the Results of the Ninth Census 1870</i> (1874), https://tinyurl.com/2p9aae4a	18
G.W. & C.B. Colton & Co., <i>United States</i> (1868), https://tinyurl.com/23dhzxe8	18
Gary Lawson & Guy Siedman, <i>The Constitution of Empire: Territorial Expansion & American Legal History</i> (2004).....	28
Gary Lawson & Robert D. Sloane, <i>The Constitutionality of Decolonization by Associated Statehood: Puerto Rico's Legal Status Reconsidered</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1123 (2009)	28
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>Are People in Federal Territories Part of “We the People of the United States”?</i> , 9 Tex. A&M L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022)	33
H.H. Lloyd & Co., <i>The Washington Map of the United States</i> (1868), https://tinyurl.com/2p9b3etp	18

- Henry D. Rogers, W. & A.K. Johnston Ltd.
& Edward Stanford Ltd., *General Map of
the United States, Showing the Area and
Extent of the Free & Slave-Holding
States & the Territories of the Union:
Also the Boundary of the Seceding States*
(1857), <https://tinyurl.com/4snmaakf>..... 17
- Instrument of Cession by Chiefs of Manu'a
Islands to U.S. Gov't (July 14, 1904),
<https://tinyurl.com/mr2vhxsp> 7
- Instrument of Cession by Chiefs of Tutuila
to U.S. Gov't (Apr. 17, 1900),
<https://tinyurl.com/2p8d8j45> 7
- J.D.B. De Bow, Superintendent of the U.S.
Census, *Statistical View of the United
States* (A.O.P. Nicholson 1854)..... 18
- J.H. Colton & Co., *The United States of
America* (1856),
<https://tinyurl.com/54s6n376>..... 17
- John Vlahoplus, *Other Lands and Other
Skies: Birthright Citizenship and Self-
Government in Unincorporated
Territories*,
27 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 401 (2018)..... 33
- Juan R. Torruella, *The Insular Cases: A
Declaration of Their Bankruptcy and My
Harvard Pronouncement*, in *Reconsider-
ing the Insular Cases* 61 (Gerald L. Neu-
man & Tomiko Brown-Nagin eds., 2015)..... 27

Ltr. from J.B. Henderson to Hon. C.E. Littlefield (June 28, 1901), <i>reproduced in</i> Charles E. Littlefield, <i>The Insular Cases (II: Dred Scott v. Sandford)</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 281 (1901).....	16
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Originalism and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. 405 (2020).....	15, 28, 33
Reuel S. Moore & Joseph R. Farrington, <i>The American Samoan Commission's Visit to Samoa, September-October 1930</i> (G.P.O. 1931).....	7, 8
Ross Dardani, <i>Citizenship in Empire: The Legal History of U.S. Citizenship in American Samoa, 1899-1960</i> , 60 Am. J. of Legal Hist. 311 (Sept. 2020).....	8
Sanford Levinson, <i>Why the Canon Should Be Expanded to Include the Insular Cases and the Saga of American Expansionism</i> , 17 Const. Comment. 241 (2000).....	27
William G. Webster & William A. Wheeler, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (academic ed. 1867).....	17
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1829).....	4
Willis Drummond, <i>Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office</i> (G.P.O. 1872).....	19
